
AGENDA

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 23 January 2019
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock, Bobbin, Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), Roger Clark, Derek Conway, 
Mike Dendor (Vice-Chairman), Mick Galvin, Mike Henderson, Ken Ingleton, 
George Samuel, Ben Stokes, Lynd Taylor and Roger Truelove.

Quorum = 4 

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 January 2019 (Minute 
Nos. TBC) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part One - Substantive Items

5. Financial Management Report - April - September 2018

The Committee is asked to consider the Financial Management Report 
April – September 2018.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance and the Chief 
Financial Officer will be attending the meeting.

1 - 26

6. Budget 2019/20 and Medium Term Financial Plan

To review the draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan for 2019/20 
and to consider making recommendations to Cabinet on 6 February 2019.

27 - 42



Cabinet Members and their Deputies; and the following Officers have 
been invited to attend the meeting, as have all Members:

Chief Executive; Director of Regeneration; Chief Financial Officer; Head 
of Property; Head of Commissioning, Environment and Leisure;  Head of 
Policy, Communications and Customer Services; Head of Planning 
Services; and Head of Housing, Economy and Community Services.

Issued on Monday, 14 January 2019

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Scrutiny Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Update Report to Scrutiny Committee

Financial Management Report

Introduction

At the request of Scrutiny Committee this report aims to give an update to the formally

reported budget monitoring position of the Council in a RAG rated format.

The table below shows any major movements between the September position

in the Cabinet report and the October report to SMT.

RAG ISSUE COMMENTARY

Projected underspend at Council 

level.

Projected underspend increased 

from £227k to £465k.

Planning fees. Increased surplus from £265k to 

£366k.

Temporary accommodation costs. Reduction in overspend of £67k from 

£102k to £35k.

Staff salaries. Underspend increased by £123k 

from £221k to £344k.

Pre application planning advice fees Now projecting break even rather 

than £18k shortfall.

Off street car parking income. Increase of £8k in projected surplus 

from £143k to £151k.

There were no adverse (Red) movements to report.

Nick Vickers

Chief Financial Officer

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 23

Scrutiny
Meeting Date 23 January 2019

Report Title Financial Management Report – 
April – September 2018

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Performance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Financial Services Manager / Caroline Frampton, 
Principal Accountant

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. Note the projected revenue underspend on services of 
£227,000 (Table 1 refers).

2. Note the capital expenditure of £7.477m to end of 
September 2018 (Paragraph 3.14 and Table 4 Appendix I 
refers). 

3. Note that the Council will use the remaining balance in the 
Business Rate Pilot Shared Fund to contribute to the M2 
Junction 5 improvements.

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary
1.1 This report invites Scrutiny to consider the revenue and capital projected outturn 

activity for 2018/19 as at the end of September 2018.  The report is based on 
service activity up to the end of September 2018 and is collated from monitoring 
returns from budget managers.

1.2 The headline figures are:

 Total forecast revenue underspend of £227,000;
 Capital expenditure of £7,476,954.

1.3 This report will be going to Scrutiny on 23 January 2019.

2. Background
2.1 The Council operates a monthly budget monitoring process for budget managers, 

with regular reports to the Cabinet Member for Finance & Performance and the 
Strategic Management Team.

2.2 Financial monitoring reports are presented to Cabinet on a quarterly basis, as well 
as to Scrutiny Committee.

Page 3



Page 2 of 23

3. Proposals

Revenue Outturn
  
3.1 As at the end of September the forecast revenue underspend projected to 31 March 

2019 is £227,000.

   Table 1:  Projected Variance by Service
Working.. Projected.. Projected

Budget.. Outturn.. Variance
£.. £.. £..

 Chief Executive  M. Radford 336,630 281,630 (55,000) 
 Democratic Services  K. Bescoby 993,140 925,140 (68,000) 
 Policy, Communications  &
 Customer Service

 D. Clifford 1,160,490 1,165,490 5,000

 
[...]
rt.
Legal, Statutory and Procurement None identified at this stage.
Crime and Disorder None identified at this stage.
Environment & Sustainability None identified at this stage.
Health & Wellbeing None identified at this stage.
Risk Management and Health and Safety None identified at this stage.
Equality and Diversity None identified at this stage.
Privacy and Data Protection None identified at this stage.

Page 8



Page 7 of 23

7. Appendices

7.1 The following documents are published with this report and form part of the report:

 Appendix I: Financial Monitoring as at the end of September 2018; 

8. Background Papers

8.1 Budget 2018/19 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2018/19 to 2020/21

Page 9

https://www.swale.gov.uk/assets/Performance/Revenue-budget-and-capital-programme/Revenue-budget-and-capital-programme-2018-19.pdf


Appendix I

Page 8 of 23

Financial Monitoring Report – 
April – September 2018 

Table 1:  Service Movements by Type 

Service/Contract Reason for Variance
Projected Variance 

(September 2018)
£’000

Additional Income:
(brackets in variance mean additional income)
Parking Management Additional off street parking 

income
(143)

Parking Management Net income on-street parking (39)

Planning Net additional planning income (265)

Licensing Hackney Carriage (net) (34)

Corporate External interest (net) (103)

Highways Street naming (20)

Seafront Beach hut income (6)

Homelessness Homelessness Prevention Grant (10)

Refuse Collection/Street 
Cleansing/Public Conveniences

Additional income from sale of 
wheeled bins

(32)

Loss of Income:
 

Development Control Pre-Application Planning Advice 18.

Land Charges Reduced income from fees 45.

Parking Management Penalty charge notice 25.

Licensing Gambling licence fees 22.

Housing Benefit & Council Tax Loss of Admin Grant (net) 108.

Homelessness Homelessness housing 18.

Stay Put Scheme Reduced income from Disabled 
Facilities Grants (DFG) fees

3.

Total Net Income                           (4
[...]
e reported.

External Legal Fees (10) Underspend reported.

S106 Income 0 Nil variance reported.

TOTAL LEGAL (10)
NON-SERVICE BUDGETS

Sittingbourne Town Centre 
Regeneration 55 Overspend on consultancy and specialist advice 

for regeneration works.

Princes Street Retail Park 10 Additional expenditure – Service charges

Page 19



Appendix I

Page 18 of 23

Service – Cabinet Member 
(Budget Manager) £’000 Explanation

Corporate Items 213 

(£83k) Additional income – including external 
interest. Increase in cash flow and an improved 
return on our investments.

£100k Overspend due to MRP incurred on leisure 
capital spend assuming the scheme is completed 
and goes live in 2018/19.

£70k Salary savings in 2018/19 budget not being 
achieved.

£6k Additional expenditure – Insurance 
premiums.

(£15k) Reduced expenditure – Annual Pension

£137k net contribution to reserves ring fenced 
services as detailed in the table above.

(£2k) Additional income.

TOTAL  278

 (227) NET REVENUE EXPENDITURE (Underspend)

Page 20



Appendix I

Page 19 of 23

Table 3:  Improvement & Regeneration Fund Allocations 2018/19
as at the end of September 2018

Performance Fund Amount    £

Housing Register Apprentice 9,895

Best Companies b-Heard Survey 2018/19 12,000

Transformation Team 17,812

Total Performance Fund Approved as at September 2018 39,707

Regeneration Fund Amount    £

Member Grants 47,000

Total Regeneration Fund Approved as at September 2018 47,000

Communities Fund Amount    £

The Mount Garden 5,000

Dolphin Sailing Barge Museum 35,000

Feasibility works for TS Hasarde 13,700

Total Communities Fund Approved as at September 2018 53,700

Pension & Redundancy Fund Amount   £

Pension and Redundancy costs 80,885

Total Pension & redundancy Fund Approved as at September 2018 80,885

Total All Funds Approved as at September 2018 221,292

Page 21



Appendix I
 

Table 4:  Capital Programme 2018/19

Page 20 of 23

 

Original 
Budget
2018/19

Revised 
Budget
2018/19

Actua
[...]
 Internal 
Borrowing 3,532,220 3,532,220 1,282,263 0

Sittingbourne Town Centre - Regeneration - Internal Borrowing 26,521,830 26,521,830 1,611,157 (1,774,108) (c)
Disabled Facilities Grants - External Grant 1,664,800 2,742,740 650,344 0
Housing Renovation Grants Over 60 – External Grant 0 0 1,825
HRG - Winter Warmth Grants – External Grant 0 0 7,477
RHB2 Decent Home Loans Owner Occupier – External Grant 0 0 21,455
Total Housing, Economy & Community Services 32,513,720 35,324,536 7,288,022 0

P
age 23



Appendix I
 

Table 4:  Capital Programme 2018/19

Page 22 of 23

 

Original 
Budget
2018/19

Revised 
Budget
2018/19

Actual to 
September 

2018

Projected 
Full Year 
Variance
2018/19 Notes

£ £ £ £
Property - A. Adams     
Swale House - Lifts Refurbishment - Reserves 0 73,060 73,064 4 (d)
Total Property 0 73,060 73,064 4  

Environmental Services MKS – T. Beattie      
Replacement of Air Pollution Monitoring Station – Capital 
Receipts 0 56,638 7,798 0  

Total Environmental Health 0 56,638 7,798 0  
      
ICT MKS - C. Woodward      

ICT infrastructure and equipment replacement – Reserves 103,400 103,400 0 0  
Total ICT 103,400 103,400 0 0  
      
      
Total Capital Programme Funded by Swale Borough Council 31,952,320 34,808,812 6,775,111 404  
Total Capital Programme Funded by Partners 1,764,800 3,133,034 701,843 43,739  
Total Capital Programme 33,717,120 37,941,846 7,476,954 44,143  

Notes 
(a) There are the resources to fund this from s106 grants
(b) This is the balance left on an accrual from 2017/18
(c) The Sittingbourne Town Centre Project is not forecast to vary to the overall budget for this project
(d) This scheme is fully funded from the Building Maintenance reserve

P
age 24



Appendix I
 

Page 23 of 23

Table 5:  Total Debt (Including Not Due) by Due Date 

September 
(2nd Quarter)

June 
(1st Quarter)

September 
(2nd Quarter)

2018 2018 2017
£’000 £’000 £’000

Not Due (less than 1 Month) 368 222 561
1 – 2 Months  43 287 229
2 – 6 Months 59 73 50
6 – 12 Months 75 75 49
1 – 2 Years 28 24 21
2 – 3 Years 18 22 39
3 – 4 Years 33 25 24
4 – 5 Years 7 10 18
5 – 6 Years 4 0 2
‘> 6 Years 35 36 37
Total 670 774 1,030
Total Due 302 552 469
% Total Due 45% 71% 46%

Table 6:  Total Debt (Including Not Due) by Head of Service

Note – Property includes £109k relating to one company.  The Other amount includes 
£270K as S106 Income.

September 
(2nd Quarter)

June 
(1st Quarter)

September 
(2nd Quarter)

2018 2018 2017
£’000 £’000 £’000

Property 193 190 174
Housing Services 117 128 189
Commissioning & Customer Contact 51 68 45
Economy & Communities 10 51 71
Environmental Health 0 15 18
Planning 3 2 7
Other 296 320 526
Total 670 774 1,030

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny
Meeting Date 23 January 2019

Report Title Budget 2019/20 and Medium Term Financial Plan

Cabinet Member Cllr Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Performance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Financial Services Manager

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. To note the draft 2019/20 revenue budget, and
2. To note the Medium Term Financial Plan.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report invites Scrutiny to consider the proposals for the Council’s draft 
2019/20 revenue budget and the draft Medium Term Financial Plan.

1.2 The Council has had a clear strategy for dealing with the long term reductions 
in funding; costs have been tightly controlled but not at the price of blanket 
service reductions, income streams that the Council can control are 
maximised but taking affordability for residents into account and one-off funds 
are used to improve service provision to residents.  The draft budget put 
forward maintains these themes.

1.3 The 2019/20 Local Government Finance Settlement will be the last under the 
current funding regime for local government.  The settlement will not be 
known before this report is published but it is expected to be on 6 December 
so a verbal update will be given on any important changes.

1.4 The whole basis of local government funding will change in a quite 
unprecedented way from 2020/21 onwards.  The combination of the full 
localisation of business rates, the Fair Funding implementation and the impact 
of the 2019 Spending Review introduces a huge degree of uncertainty into the 
future funding of the Council.  We cannot model these changes at this time so 
our Medium Term Financial Plan will be a combination of factors where we 
have a high degree of certainty, such as Council Tax, and areas where we will 
roll forward existing assumptions but in the near certain knowledge that they 
will change, such as Business Rates and New Homes Bonus.

1.5 The contents of this report will form the basis of the formal scrutiny of the 
proposals on 23 January and the Scrutiny Committee will be updated prior to 
the Committee meeting on the impact of the Settlement.

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



2 Background

Local Government Finance

2.1 2019/20 is the last year of the Four Year Financial Settlement introduced in 
2016/17 and covering Revenue Support Grant, business rate tariff, Rural 
Services Delivery Grant and Transition Grant.

2.2 The key announcements in the Chancellor of the Exchequer’s budget on 29 
October were:

• Day-to-day departmental spending is projected to increase by an average 
of 1.2 per cent a year in real terms from 2019/20 until 2023/24,

• Confirmation of the above-inflation increases for the NHS announced by 
Teresa May in June,

• £650 million for adult social care in 2019/20, comprising a continuation of 
the previously-announced £240 million “winter pressures” funding into 
2019/20, plus a one-off payment of £410 million in 2019/20,

• £420 million in 2018/19 to help deal with potholes and other urgent road 
repairs,

• £400 million of in-year capital funding to help schools provide for “little 
ex
[...]


Page 33



Appendix I

Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP)

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Base Budget 17,924. 17,924. 17,924. 17,924. 
Growth items 0. 698. 673. 674. 
Unavoidable cost pressures 0. 58. 80. 91. 
Loss of income 0. 714. 680. 680. 
Additional income 0. (1,030) (823) (1,422)
Committed price increases 0. 326. 521. 688. 

    
Lower Medway Internal Drainage Board 803. 817. 838. 859. 

    
Salary Related:     
 Pay Award (2%) 0. 230. 464. 704. 
 Other Pay Increases 0. 78. 125. 150. 

    
Contribution to/(from) reserves (11) (11) (11) (11)

    
Revenue Support Grant (assuming Kent 
pilot continues into 2019/20 for 75% 
retention)

0. 0. 0. 0. 

    
Business Rates assumes 75% Retention 
from 19/20 (Kent Pilot) then nationally 
thereafter.  No assumption made for 
Baseline reset

(8,441) (8,105) (8,334) (8,576)

    
Contribution from Business Rates Reserve 0 (250) 0. 0. 

    
Council Tax - maximum increase every 
year (7,913) (8,270) (8,644) (9,037)

    
New Homes Bonus (assume continuation 
of scheme from 2020/21) (2,046) (1,847) (1,530) (1,413)

Savings Required  316. 1,332. 1,963. 1,311. 
    

Service savings 0. (829) (1,053) (1,082)
    

Requirement for balanced position 0. (503) (910) (229)
Committed savings  0. (829) (1,963) (1,311)

    
Contribution (to) from General Fund  316. 0. 0. 0. 

Balance of Usable Reserves at 31 March (17,933) (16,085) (15,685) (15,249)

Page 34



Appendix II

Budget Variations

Head of 
Service

Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP) 

Category
Description

2019/20 
over 

2018/19
£

Adams Growth items Vaccinations for staff (hepatitis) 5,000. 

Adams Growth items Princes Street Retail Park operational 
running costs 10,000.  

Adams
Additional income - 
increase in existing 
fees and charges

Rent Properties (15,850)

Adams  Total (850)
Beattie Growth items Air Quality Project Officer 50,000. 

Beattie Growth items Air Quality Project Officer contribution 
from the General Reserve (50,000)

Be
[...]
Loss of income

Temporary Accommodation - fees 
and charges adjustment to more 
accurately reflect benefit income (see 
savings)

199,810. 

Hudson Service savings
Temporary Accommodation - B & B 
Landlord payments (see loss of 
income)

(111,200)

Hudson Loss of income
Temporary Accommodation - 
homelessness contribution to rent 
costs

5,900. 

Hudson
Additional income - 
increase in existing 
fees and charges

Temporary Accommodation - 
Homeless - Flexible Homeless 
Support Grant

(82,680)

Hudson Service savings Temporary Accommodation - Refund 
of Housing Benefit (12,980)

Hudson Growth items

Increased contract CCTV Partnership 
cost for monitoring & maintenance 
service due to monitoring changes for 
the other partners in the Partnership.

8,000. 

Hudson Loss of income Stay Put private work income 2,200. 
Hudson  Total 9,050. 

Page 38



Appendix II

Budget Variations

Head of 
Service

Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP) 

Category
Description

2019/20 
over 

2018/19
£

Narebor Growth items

New MKLS staffing structure.  Cost 
increase offset by additional income, 
increase in legal fees, and increase 
in MKLS partnership income

73,730. 

Narebor
Additional income - 
increase in existing 
fees and charges

Increase in legal fees - Property 
Vatable (2,920)

Narebor
Additional income - 
increase in existing 
fees and charges

Increase in legal fees - Property 
Exempt (6,930)

Narebor
Additional income - 
increase in existing 
fees and charges

Increase in legal fees - Planning 
S106 (11,530)

Narebor
Additional income - 
increase in existing 
fees and charges

MKLS contributions from partners (52,350)

Narebor Growth items

Legal market supplements: this will 
be offset by additional income for 
contributions from partners towards 
this cost

54,000. 

Narebor
Additional income - 
increase in existing 
fees and charges

Legal market supplements: share of 
additional cost borne by Maidstone 
and Tunbridge Wells Borough 
Councils 

(38,000)

Narebor  Total 1
[...]
udget 760. 

Vickers Unavoidable cost 
pressures

Mid Kent Services Director - increase 
in shared services budget 720. 

Vickers Loss of income Licensing: Loss of income for 
gambling licences. 18,280. 

Vickers Service savings Financial Services: Reduction in cost 
of pension enhancements (8,350)

Page 40



Appendix II

Budget Variations

Head of 
Service

Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP) 

Category
Description

2019/20 
over 

2018/19
£

Vickers Service savings
Financial Services: Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP) for Leisure 
capital project

100,000. 

Vickers Service savings

Financial Services: Interest Payable 
for Serco Leisure Finance Lease (see 
MRP for Serco Finance Lease and 
Leisure Capital Project)

(21,900)

Vickers Service savings

Financial Services: Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP) for Serco 
Leisure Finance Lease (see Interest 
Payable for Serco Finance Lease 
and MRP for Leisure Capital Project)

(43,000)

Vickers Service savings
Financial Services: MRP for Multi 
Storey Car Park (MSCP) which is 
operational in 2019/20

92,080. 

Vickers Service savings Financial Services: MRP for Retail 
Park which is operational in 2019/20 138,200. 

Vickers Service savings MRP for MSCP and Retail Park 
funded from reserves (230,280)

Vickers Additional income - 
new charges raised Retail Park Rental Income (240,000)

Vickers Service savings
Financial Services: MRP for funding 
of historic capital projects due to end 
in 2067.

1,300. 

Vickers  Total (205,800)

Woodward Growth items
Customer Services Centre Software 
Assurance licence which is a Mitel 
support charge.

11,000. 

Woodward Unavoidable cost 
pressures

Mid Kent ICT and GIS service - 
increase in shared services budget 9,540. 

Woodward  Total 20,540. 
 Grand Total  (396,130)

Minor Changes 7,270. 
Committed Price Increases 325,400. 
Total Budget Changes for Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) (63,460)

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Financial Management Report - April - September 2018
	Scrutiny report 230119

	6 Budget 2019/20 and Medium Term Financial Plan



Minutes of the meeting


- 459 -

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber - Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 23 January 2019 from 7.00pm - 
8.07pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock, Bobbin, Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), 
Roger Clark, Derek Conway, Mike Dendor (Vice-Chairman), Mick Galvin, 
Mike Henderson, George Samuel, Lynd Taylor and Roger Truelove.

OFFICERS PRESENT:  Anne Adams, Katherine Bescoby, Martyn Cassell, David 
Clifford, James Freeman, Charlotte Hudson, Bob Pullen, Mark Radford, Nick 
Vickers and Emma Wiggins.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Sarah Aldridge (Cabinet Member for Health 
and Wellbeing), Cameron Beart (Deputy Cabinet Member for Regeneration) 
Andy Booth (Deputy Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities), Bowles 
(Leader), Duncan Dewar-Whalley (Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance), 
Alan Horton (Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities), James Hunt 
(Deputy Cabinet Member for Planning Services),  Nigel Kay (Deputy Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Performance), David Simmons (Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Rural Affairs) and Ted Wilcox (Deputy Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Performance).

APOLOGIES: Councillors Tina Booth, Mike Cosgrove and Gerry Lewin.

455 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure.

456 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2019 (Minute Nos. 434 – 443) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

457 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

458 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT - APRIL - SEPTEMBER 2018 

The Chairman welcomed Members and officers to the meeting. The report set out 
the revenue and capital projected outturn activity for 2018/19 as at the end of 
September 2018, which had been complied from monitoring returns from budget 
managers.  Attention was drawn to the update paper which had been included with 
the agenda.

The Chairman invited the Committee to ask questions, focussing on the Tables in 
the report.  A summary of the responses are set out below.



Scrutiny Committee 23 January 2019 

- 460 -

Update Paper:

In response to a comment about the projected level of underspend and whether it 
was good budgeting, the Chief Financial Officer advised that the amount of 
projected underspend had reduced since September 2018.  Another Member 
commented on the budgeting for planning fees.

Table 2:

In response to a question concerning paragraph 3.6, the Chief Financial Officer 
explained how the £8.5m set aside for business rate appeals had been estimated.

Table 4:

The Chief Financial Officer undertook to provide information to a Member about 
what was included in the 2017/18 rollovers.

In response to a question regarding the Swale lifts replacement, the Head of 
Property confirmed that the contract included a standard 12 month defect period 
and so a percentage of the cost had been held back.

Table 6:

Reference was made to paragraph 3.18 and congratulations were given to officers 
for paying 99.5% of creditors within 30 days.

Appendix I:

In response to a question about the reason for the overspend on consultancy fees 
for the Sittingbourne Town Centre Project (page 11), the Chief Financial Officer 
explained that there was no base budget for this.

In response to a suggestion that the underspend on Grounds Maintenance (page 
17) could be used to carry out some work on land near to Faversham Swimming 
Pools and the car park, the Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs 
advised that the underspend had reduced since that time.  He did,  however, agree 
that some work was needed there, and referred to the refurbishment of the nearby 
play area.

Resolved:

(1) That the report be noted.

459 BUDGET 2019/20 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 

The Chairman welcomed Members, Cabinet Members, Deputy Cabinet Members 
and officers to the meeting, and invited the Committee to consider the proposals for 
the draft revenue budget for 2019/20, and the proposed Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP).  The Chairman reminded Members that any recommendations would 
be considered by the Cabinet on 6 February 2019.



Scrutiny Committee 23 January 2019 

- 461 -

The Cabinet Member for Performance and Finance presented the MTFS and draft 
budget and spoke of the hard work that had been undertaken to ensure the Council 
had a strong financial base for the years ahead.  The Council was in a good 
position to deal with the uncertainty ahead in respect of local government finance, 
whilst also continuing to provide high quality services and regenerate the Borough.

The Chief Financial Officer drew attention to the tabled paper which gave an update 
on the impact of the Settlement (including New Homes Bonus (NHB)), which left a 
budget gap of £264k.  In response to a question, he explained that an assumption 
had been made that NHB would continue after 2019/20, but this was uncertain.

Cabinet Members and Deputy Cabinet Members were then given an opportunity to 
introduce the budget proposals for their respective areas.

The Leader thanked the Cabinet Member, the Chief Financial Officer and his team 
for their work in ensuring the Council was in the position it was in.

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities explained that there had 
been some changes to the way in which some budgets had been presented, in that 
some budgets had been split into separate categories.  He drew attention to 
Appendix II and referred to car park maintenance (vandalism and maintenance), car 
parks (road lining and parking adjudication fees), and penalty charge notices (car 
parks and on-street car parking).  He also outlined the reasons for the need for 
growth items which included an amount for General Data Protection Regulations 
(GDPR) compliance and VAT treatment for Swale Car Parks.
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs advised that the majority of 
his budget was spent on street cleansing and grounds maintenance.  He referred to 
the substantial investment in playgrounds, the Heritage Lottery Fund project in 
Faversham, and the ongoing work to improve air quality.

Members then considered the report page-by-page, and asked questions.  A 
summary of the response to questions is set out below.

 Paragraph 2.8 – the Chief Financial Officer clarified the make-up of the 
shared fund. 

 Paragraph 2.15 – the Chief Financial Officer clarified that there were three 
vacant posts, but the Full Time Equivalent to be deleted from the 
establishment was 13.

 Paragraph 2.16 – the Head of Commissioning, Environment and Leisure 
explained that the Retail Price Index would continue to apply as the Leisure 
Contract had been extended rather than renewed.

 Paragraph 2.17 – the Chief Executive explained that the local pay award was 
negotiated by the Head of Paid Service, Human Resources and Unison, but 
was benchmarked against the National Pay Award.

 Page 35 – Princes Street Retail Park operational running costs – the Chief 
Financial Officer explained that this was a new item in the budget.



Scrutiny Committee 23 January 2019 

- 462 -

 Page 37 – Footway Lighting Kent County Council (KCC) contract – the Head 
of Commissioning, Environment and Leisure agreed to find out whether there 
was any impact on parish councils, and outlined what the footway lighting 
contract was for.  He confirmed that there was an asset list of street lights 
which showed which were owned by SBC and KCC.

 Page 38 – Spatial Planning – Salaries – the Deputy Cabinet Member for 
Planning and the Head of Planning Services explained the role of the new 
Urban Designer/Landscape Officer post and the need to provide additional 
support in the team, due to the significant number of ‘major’ planning 
applications being submitted.  It was suggested that the post-holder should 
also consider areas such as biodiversity, environmental and ecological 
design, in addition to the appearance of the development.

 Page 38 – Increased Contract CCTV Partnership cost – the Cabinet Member 
for Housing and Safer Communities explained that this growth item was due 
to an anticipated price increase on the amount SBC contributed to the 
partnership.

 Page 39 – SBC Publications – the Head of Policy, Comms and Customer 
Services clarified that these costs were in relation to the printing and 
distribution of the Inside Swale magazine.  The Head of Property clarified 
that around £12k of income was received each year from external printing; 
this included printing parish newsletters for some parish councils.  It was 
suggested that parish councils could be encouraged to use this service.

 Page 40 – Loss of income for Gambling Licences – the Deputy Cabinet 
Member for Regeneration advised that there had been a change to the way 
in which the budget was presented, in that gambling had previously been 
included in the whole licensing budget.  The Chief Financial Officer advised it 
was likely that the loss of income referred to could be absorbed in the 
budget, but he would respond to the Member as to what proportion £18k was 
in relation to the whole budget and the reason for the reduction in income.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance expressed his thanks for the 
way in which the papers had been presented, the support given by Officers and 
Members, and the professional way in which the Scrutiny Committee had 
conducted its business. The Chairman concluded the meeting by echoing these 
sentiments and thanking those present for attending the meeting.

Resolved:

(1) That the report be noted.
(2) That no recommendations be made to the Cabinet.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 



Scrutiny Committee 23 January 2019 

- 463 -

language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


